-Above this line reserved for official use only-				
STATE OF ALABAMA	)			
COUNTY OF SHELBY	)			

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

FOR and in CONSIDERATION Forty-Five Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$45,600.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt whereof and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned MORTGAGE ASSETS MANAGEMENT, LLC F/K/A REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC., whose mailing address is 14405 WALTERS RD #200, HOUSTON, TX 77014, (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor") does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto MONDRAGON PROPERTIES, LLC, AN ALABAMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY whose mailing address is 8469 Highway 47, Shelby, AL 35143 , (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee") the following described real estate situated in the County of SHELBY, State of Alabama.

TRACT III, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SPRING CREEK HOMES SITUATED IN SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 15 EAST, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 17, PAGE 128, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY.

SUBJECT TO AND TOGETHER WITH RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED THAT CERTAIN DEED RECORDED DECEMBER 9, 1993 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 1993-39326.

Property Address: 1958 HIGHWAY 46, Shelby, AL 35143

Prior instrument reference: Document No. 20220413000153330, recorded 4/13/2022 in the Judge of Probate Office for SHELBY County, State of Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above-described property together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereupon belonging or in any wise appertaining unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED by and between the parties hereto that this conveyance is subject to any outstanding rights of redemption from foreclosure sale, and that this deed contains no warranty except against the acts of the said Grantor, and all persons claiming by, through, or under it.

## 20221004000378460 10/04/2022 08:51:46 AM DEEDS 2/3

Executed on this $\frac{\sqrt{-72-2022}}{}$ :
MORTGAGE ASSETS MANAGEMENT, LLC F/K/A REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC.
By PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, D/B/A PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES, as attorney in fact
By: Janay Januell
Name: Tawaro Maxwell
State of TX (State of Harr)  County of Harry)  Its: Outhoused Signer
I, World , a Notary Public in and for the County in said State (or for said State at large), hereby certify that Towns (Nowwell, whose name as Authority Sions) (title) of PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, D/B/A PHH MORTGAGE SERVICES as attorney in fact for MORTGAGE ASSETS MANAGEMENT, LLC F/K/A REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware limited liability company is signed to the
foregoing deed, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the above and foregoing deed, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed same voluntarily for and as the act of said Grantor herein on the same day bears date.
Given under my hand (and official seal of office) this 27 day of Sept.
Notary Public My commission expires:  My commission expires:  Notary ID 129408023
Prepared By: THOMAS H. CLAUNCH III, Attorney at Law O/B/O BC LAW FIRM, P.A.

8191 SEATON PLACE

MONTGOMERY, AL 36116



Filed and Recorded Official Public Records

20221004000378460 10/04/2022 08:51:46 AM DEEDS 3/3

○ Form RT-1

Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County

Clerk Shelby County, AL 10/04/2022 08:51:46 AM **\$74.00 BRITTANI** 20221004000378460

alli 5. Buyl

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in accor	rdance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Mortgage Assets Mangement L	LC Grantee's Name	Mondragon Properties LLC
Mailing Address	14405 Walters Rd #200	Mailing Address	8469 Highway 47
	Houston, TX 77014		Shelby, AL 35143
•			
Property Address	1958 HIGHWAY 46	Date of Sale	9/22/22
	Shelby, AL 35143	Total Purchase Price	\$ 45,600
-		Or Andreas Note Income	The contract of the contract o
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Actual Value	<b>\$</b>
		or Assessor's Market Value	<b>\$</b>
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Staten	ne) (Recordation of document) t nent	this form can be verified in the entary evidence is not requireAppraisalOtherOther	e following documentary
•	this form is not required.		
	-	Instructions	
	d mailing address - provide t ir current mailing address.	he name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	——————————————————————————————————————	the name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the p	property being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the c	late on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
Total purchase price being conveyed by	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re	the purchase of the property cord.	, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in:	·· — · — —	This may be evidenced by an	both real and personal, being appraisal conducted by a
excluding current u responsibility of val	se valuation, of the property		
accurate. I further u	<del>-</del>	tements claimed on this form	d in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date $10/4/6$	<u>2</u>	Print Dan Mad	Len . Aligning
Unattested		Sign (JUZ	
	(verified by)		e/Owner/Agent) circle one